
V>P0N'%

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

SALAT POSTURES DETECTION USING AI

In fulfillment of the requirement 

For degree of 

BS {COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

SHEHZAD KHAN 

KHALIL UR REHMAN 

MUDASSIR AHMED

54074 BSCS 

54407 BSCS 

54134 BSCS

SUPERVISED

BY

MISS. SAMEENA JAVED

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)
FALL-2022



11

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for 

citations and quotations, which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it 
has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at 
Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature :

Name SHAHZAD KHAN

Reg No. : 54074

Signature :

Name KHALIL URREHMAN

Reg No. 54407

Signature :

Name MUDASSIR AHMED

Reg No. : 54134

01 /o 2. / 2-Z^Date



!

IV

The copyright of this report belongs to Bahria University as qualified by 

Intellectual Property Policy of Bahria University BUORIC 

P-15 amended April 2019. Due acknowledgement shall always be made of the use of 

any material contained in, or derived from, this report.

©2022 Bahria University all right reserved.



V

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of 

this project. We want to express our gratitude to my research supervisor, Ms. Sameena 

Javed, for her invaluable advice, guidance, and enormous patience throughout the 

research development.

In addition, we would also like to express our gratitude to our loving parents 

and friends who had helped and encouraged us.



VI

SALAT POSTURES DETECTION USING AI

ABSTRACT

Salat is the second pillar of Islam. In the Muslim community, it is the most essential 
and fundamental worshiping activity that believers have to perform five times a day. 
Salat consists of several postures to perform with accuracy and needs to be performed 

in a defined sequence. Besides spirituality, Salat has many benefits and welfares. 
During learning many youngsters are hesitant to correct their postures or sometimes 

they are unaware of mistakes, even elderly people have several physical constraints 

and a very common issue of remembering the sequence, count, and correct posture of 

Salat poses. Our current project is an Artificial Intelligence (AI) based solution for 

correct posture detection which can be used for all ages. As a methodology, we have 

evaluated two modes or methods: The MediaPipe approach which employs a multi- 

step detector machine learning pipeline that has been proved to work in our Media 

Pipe Hands and Media Pipe Face Mesh products. The pipeline initially locates the 

person/pose region-of-interest (ROI) within the frame using a detector. Using the ROI- 

cropped frame as input, the tracker then Forecast the pose landmarks and division mask 

in between the ROI and another method is Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) both 

ways have given us 99 to 100 % accuracy and promising result with real-time 

evaluation.



Vll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES

11

111

V

VI

VII

XI

XU

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.1.1 Needs:
1.1.2 Importance:
1.1.3 Posture Importance:

1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Aims and Objectives
1.4 Scope of Project

1
1
1
2

3
o

3
4

LITERATURE REVIEW 52

DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 MODULE-1

3.1.1 Media Pipe
3.1.2 MediaPipe in Python

3.2 MODULE-2

93
9
9

11
13



VIII

3.2.1 Dataset 

Augmentation 

Resizing 

Labelling

Experimental setup 

Training 

Testing

Experimental results 

Convolutional Neural networks

13
3.2.2 13
3.2.3 14
3.2.4 14
3.2.5 14
3.2.6 16
3.2.7 17
3.2.8 18

3.3 19
3.3.1 Architecture 20
3.3.2 Optimization of CNN
3.3.3

21
Regularization of CNN 22

4 IMPLMENTATION
4.1 MODULE-1

4.1.1 Dataset Collection
4.1.2 Media Pipe Pose Solution API
4.1.3 Important Libraries
4.1.4 Versions control

4.2 MODULE-2
4.2.1 AUGMENTATION METHOD

24
24
24

25
26
26
26
26

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
5.1 MODULE-1

5.1.1 Detections
5.1.2 Decision Making

5.1.3 Outputs
5.2 MODULE-2

275
27

27
27

28

30

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Future direction:

316
31
31


