

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

SALAT POSTURES DETECTION USING AI

In fulfillment of the requirement For degree of BS (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

SHEHZAD KHAN KHALIL UR REHMAN MUDASSIR AHMED

54074 BSCS 54407 BSCS 54134 BSCS

SUPERVISED

BY

MISS. SAMEENA JAVED

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

FALL-2022

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for citations and quotations, which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature	:	Shakead
Name	:	SHAHZAD KHAN
Reg No.	:	
Signature	:	Le dil
Name	:	KHALIL UR REHMAN
Reg No.	:	54407
Signature	:	mfed
Name	:	MUDASSIR AHMED
Reg No.	:	54134
Date	:	01/02/22

The copyright of this report belongs to Bahria University as qualified by Intellectual Property Policy of Bahria University BUORIC P-15 amended April 2019. Due acknowledgement shall always be made of the use of any material contained in, or derived from, this report.

©2022 Bahria University all right reserved.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We want to express our gratitude to my research supervisor, Ms. Sameena Javed, for her invaluable advice, guidance, and enormous patience throughout the research development.

In addition, we would also like to express our gratitude to our loving parents and friends who had helped and encouraged us.

SALAT POSTURES DETECTION USING AI

ABSTRACT

Salat is the second pillar of Islam. In the Muslim community, it is the most essential and fundamental worshiping activity that believers have to perform five times a day. Salat consists of several postures to perform with accuracy and needs to be performed in a defined sequence. Besides spirituality, Salat has many benefits and welfares. During learning many youngsters are hesitant to correct their postures or sometimes they are unaware of mistakes, even elderly people have several physical constraints and a very common issue of remembering the sequence, count, and correct posture of Salat poses. Our current project is an Artificial Intelligence (AI) based solution for correct posture detection which can be used for all ages. As a methodology, we have evaluated two modes or methods: The MediaPipe approach which employs a multistep detector machine learning pipeline that has been proved to work in our Media Pipe Hands and Media Pipe Face Mesh products. The pipeline initially locates the person/pose region-of-interest (ROI) within the frame using a detector. Using the ROIcropped frame as input, the tracker then Forecast the pose landmarks and division mask in between the ROI and another method is Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) both ways have given us 99 to 100 % accuracy and promising result with real-time evaluation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

vii

DECLARATION	ii
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF APPENDICES	xii

CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Background	1
		1.1.1 Needs:	1
		1.1.2 Importance:	2
		1.1.3 Posture Importance:	3
	1.2	Problem Statements	3
	1.3	Aims and Objectives	3
	1.4	Scope of Project	4
2	LITER	ATURE REVIEW	5
3	DESIG	N AND METHODOLOGY	9
	3.1	MODULE-1	9
		3.1.1 Media Pipe	9
		3.1.2 MediaPipe in Python	11
	32	MODULE-2	13

	3.2.1	Dataset	13
	3.2.2	Augmentation	13
	3.2.3	Resizing	14
	3.2.4	Labelling	14
	3.2.5	Experimental setup	14
	3.2.6	Training	16
	3.2.7	Testing	17
	3.2.8	Experimental results	18
3.3	Convolu	utional Neural networks	19
	3.3.1	Architecture	20
	3.3.2	Optimization of CNN	21
	3.3.3	Regularization of CNN	22
IMPLN	MENTAT	ΓΙΟΝ	24

4.1

4.2

4

viii

MODU	24	
4.1.1	Dataset Collection	24
4.1.2	Media Pipe Pose Solution API	25
4.1.3	Important Libraries	26
4.1.4	Versions control	26
MODU	JLE-2	26
4.2.1	AUGMENTATION METHOD	26

5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			27
	5.1	MODU	ULE-I	27
		5.1.1	Detections	27
		5.1.2	Decision Making	27
		5.1.3	Outputs	28
	5.2	MODU	ULE-2	30

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
6.1	Conclusion	31
6.2	Future direction:	31
	6.1	6.1 Conclusion